DISTRICT OF WELLS BYLAW NO. 51, 2002

A Bylaw of the District of Wells to Set the Size of Council

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 207 of the Local Government Act, Council is empowered by bylaw to establish the number of council members;

AND WHEREAS the Council of the District of Wells has held a referendum relevant to regulating the size of Council from the present Mayor and six Councillors to Mayor and four Councillors;

AND WHEREAS the Electors of the District of Wells by referendum have approved regulating the size of Council from the present Mayor and six Councillors to Mayor and four Councillors;

NOW THEREFORE the District Council of the District of Wells in open meeting assembled ENACTS AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. This Bylaw may be cited as "Size of Council Regulation Bylaw No. 51 of 2002.
- 2. The size of the Council of the District of Wells shall be reduced from a Mayor and six Council members to a Mayor and four Council members to come into effect on December 2nd, 2002.

READ A FIRST TIME this 3rd day of September, 2002.

READ A SECOND TIME this 3rd day of September, 2002.

READ A THIRD TIME this 3rd day of September, 2002.

FINALLY ADOPTED this 17th day of September, 2002.

signed : __

Mayor Dave Hendrixson

signed:

Gary Champagne Chief Administrative Officer